DNA damage and oxidative stress in agricultural workers and does this association differ between 
adult and adolescent farmworkers contrOlling for work history, hygiene practices and lifestyle factors? 
This question was first analyzed for the 2004 sample. One-hundred thirty-four (134) Latino 
farmworkers who were working in agriculture at the time of recruitment and 55 Latino individuals who 

reported not currently working in agriculture participated in 2004 and provided biological samples 
(urine or buccal cells) for analyses.